

07A798
07-1223

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN,
Sussex I State Prison,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit
and Application For Stay Of Execution

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

JERRY P. SLONAKER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

KATHERINE P. BALDWIN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804)786-2071
(804)786-0142 (fax)

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Proceedings.....	1
II. The crimes	2
III. The lethal injection claim.....	3
IV. The ineffective assistance of counsel claim.....	4
A. Trial counsel’s investigation and strategy.....	4
B. The Virginia Supreme Court’s habeas decision.....	7
C. The federal district court’s habeas corpus hearing on the claim	8
D. The Fourth Circuit’s decision	12
REASONS WHY THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR STAY SHOULD BE DENIED	14
I. The Court Has No Jurisdiction To Review Bell’s Lethal Injection Claim.....	14
II. Bell’s § 2254(d) Argument Presents No Compelling Reason For Review.....	18
III. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Adopt A Categorical Rule About Double- Edged Evidence	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<u>Barefoot v. Estelle</u> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	14, 15
<u>Barnes v. Thompson</u> , 58 F.3d 971 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 972 (1995).....	8, 12
<u>Baze v. Kentucky</u>	14
<u>Bell v. Commonwealth</u> , 563 S.E.2d 695 (Va. 2002)	1, 3, 4, 16, 17
<u>Bell v. Kelly</u> , No. 06-22, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 125 (4th Cir. 2008).....	2, 14, 21, 22, 23
<u>Bell v. Virginia</u> , 537 U.S. 1123 (2003).....	1, 15
<u>Bell v. True</u> , 544 U.S. 985 (2005).....	1
<u>Bell v. True</u> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 403 (W.D. Va. 2005).....	1
<u>Bell v. True</u> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 657 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	1, 2, 4, 16
<u>Brady</u>	19
<u>Buchanan v. Commonwealth</u> , 384 S.E.2d 757 (Va. 1989).....	23
<u>Cagle v. Branker</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 5643 (4th Cir. March 17, 2008)	24
<u>Holland v. Jackson</u> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	18, 19
<u>In re: Bell</u> , No. 05-9 (4th Cir. May 16, 2005).....	1
<u>Lovitt v. Warden</u> , 585 S.E.2d 801 (Va. 2003)	8
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2002)	17
<u>Monroe v. Angelone</u> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Reid v. Johnson</u> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 2004), <u>stay denied</u> , No. 04-25 (4th Cir. 9/8/04), <u>stay denied</u> , 542 U.S. 963 (2004).....	16

<u>Schriro v. Landrigan</u> , 127 S.Ct. 1933 (2007).....	21
<u>State v. DiFrisco</u> , 804 A.2d 507 (N.J. 2002).....	8
<u>Stewart v. LaGrand</u> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999)	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	19, 21, 23, 24
<u>Truesdale v. Moore</u> , 142 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 1998).....	24
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 310 (2003).....	8, 11, 12, 21, 22

Statutes and Rules

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C.:

§ 2254.....	17
§ 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(e).....	20
§ 2254(e)(2)	18
§ 2253.....	15, 17

Code of Virginia:

§ 18.2-31(6).....	1
§ 19.2-264.4	1
§ 53.1-232.1	2

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	18
--------------------------	----

FRAP 28.....	18
